

No. 09-1403

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE  
OF MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

HALLIBURTON CO., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

MARK D. CAHN  
*General Counsel*  
JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*  
MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
*Deputy Solicitor*  
BENJAMIN L. SCHIFFRIN  
*Senior Counsel  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
A private securities-fraud plaintiff that invokes the fraud-on-the-market presumption of reliance need not prove loss causation in order to obtain class certification .....	8
A. The court of appeals erred by considering loss causation at the class-certification stage without relating that inquiry to the requirements of Rule 23 .....	8
B. Nothing in <i>Basic</i> or the fraud-on-the-market theory supports the Fifth Circuit’s requirement that plaintiffs must prove loss causation at the class-certification stage .....	15
C. The court of appeals erred in treating petitioner’s perceived likelihood of success on the merits as relevant to the class-certification inquiry, and the court compounded its error by requiring petitioner to prove loss causation by a preponderance of the evidence at the class-certification stage .....	22
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix – Statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	9, 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . .	28
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . .	27
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) . . . . .	2, 7, 20, 21, 22
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) . . . . .	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) . . . . .	7, 8, 22, 23, 25
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) . . . . .	9, 23, 29
<i>Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	10, 23
<i>Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) . . . . .	15
<i>Miller v. Mackey Int’l, Inc.</i> , 452 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .	11
<i>Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig., In re</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 17, 18, 22, 29, 30
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	8, 10, 13, 24
<i>Shook v. Board of County Comm’rs of El Paso County</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	2, 11
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	14, 15, 28
Statutes, regulations and rules:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	14
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a) .....	15
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(3) .....	14
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(6) .....	15
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1) .....	15
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2) .....	15
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(3)(B) .....	15
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(c) .....	15
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(e) .....	15
15 U.S.C. 78u-5 .....	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) .....	2, 8, 25
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	15

VI

Regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b) . . . . .	2, 8, 25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc.:	
Rule 12 . . . . .	28
Rule 23 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a) . . . . .	9, 10
Rule 23(b) . . . . .	9, 10, 13
Rule 23(b)(3) . . . . .	10, 13, 18, 23, 26
Rule 23(c)(1) advisory committee’s note (2003) (Amendment) . . . . .	23
Rule 56 . . . . .	29
Rule 56(c) . . . . .	27
Miscellaneous:	
5 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2010) . . . . .	9
